
STRATEGY

Creating a multi-national leader in construction services

2018 was a year in which we experienced 
both strong growth and several issues. We are 
addressing these issues and have already made 
some initial progress. Our new strategy enables 
us to seize the attractive opportunities offered 
by our markets. Based on this strategy, we are 
adapting our organization and ensuring success-
ful implementation with a clear multi-year plan 
and a strong team. 
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2018 was a year in which we experienced both strong growth and 
several issues.

In the 2018 fiscal year, the Group reported strong growth in revenue and production output. 
This is primarily thanks to the results of the Infrastructure segment, but also due to the Inter-
national and Switzerland segments. The Development segment also achieved another strong 
performance. We were also able to further expand our business internationally and now gener-
ate 46% of our revenue and employ 45% of our employees outside Switzerland. 

In the course of developing the new strategy, a review of the Group’s enterprise and com-
mercial risks uncovered issues in select units and projects – particularly in Norway, South Baden 
and at a subsidiary of Implenia Construction Germany in Poland. The root causes include struc-
tural deficits, such as insufficiently standardized processes, a fragmented systems landscape  
and inadequate cross-departmental collaboration.

We are addressing the issues identified and have already made some 
initial progress.

Already during the development of our new strategy, we began developing and imple-
menting immediate measures to address the issues identified. In Norway, these measures 
include higher top management attention on individual key projects; improved project risk and 
control processes; and closer cross-departmental collaboration. In South Baden, we are con-
centrating on reducing our risk profile and on our core competencies. We are continuing to 
strengthen the organization by ensuring that there is a clearer understanding of our roles and 
responsibilities. In Poland, we have helped the management team sharpen its focus by carrying 
out a reorganization. We are confident that these measures will go a long way to resolving the 
issues in the short term, and remove them entirely in the longer run.

Starting position 2018
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Our new strategy will enable us to seize the attractive opportunities 
offered by our markets.

Stable long-term demand trends
Progressive urbanization and increasing mobility requirements provide us with growth pro-

spects. Today, 79% of all people in Western Europe live in cities. By 2050, this figure will have 
risen to 87%.1 It will therefore be imperative to address questions around city planning and 
the modernization of existing buildings. The demand for mobility solutions and the provision of 
energy, water and other goods is closely intertwined with these questions. Our home markets 
offer good prospects for growth in attractive metropolitan regions, as well as high demand for 
building and infrastructure renewal.

Changes that create opportunities
The construction industry faces multiple shifts. It is still heavily fragmented and we expect 

it to undergo further consolidation and internationalization in the years ahead. The underlying 
value drivers are economies of scale, risk diversification and the steady increase in necessary 
investments. Small firms will continue to occupy niche markets successfully in the future, and 
our aim is to build long-term collaborations with such providers. Moreover, the market will be 
characterized by stronger industrialization and more widespread use of modular components 
manufactured off the construction site. This development will be driven by an expected reduc-
tion in costs as well as by speedier construction projects. Digitalization will also continue to 
change the way of construction. Digital solutions such as Building Information Modeling (BIM) 
and advanced analytics will pave the way for new standards that increase process efficiency and 
that, in some cases, engender competitive advantages. Ultimately, more and more customers 
are seeking sustainable, integrated, end-to-end solutions as well as consulting services. We will 
help shape these changes and we will use them to our advantage.

Opportunities and  
new strategy

1 United Nations Department of Economic & Social Affairs
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Implenia’s strengths provide a good basis
Implenia has various strengths that provide an ideal starting point for seizing these 

opportunities. In Switzerland, the Group is the leading construction and construction services 
company. We have proven our comprehensive expertise in the design, planning and realization 
of complex structures on many occasions. We have done this both in buildings, such as the 
Andreasturm, the Global Fund and in-house development projects such as “sue&til” or “The 
 Metropolitans”, and in civil engineering projects, including the epochal Gotthard Tunnel 
project. In addition, our land reserves are attractive and offer further growth potential.

We also have an outstanding reputation in our home markets outside Switzerland, thanks, 
among other things, to reference projects such as the “Atlas” office high-rise in central Munich, 
the capacity expansion and safety improvements we made to an urban rail line (Roslagsbanan) 
in Sweden, the extension of a metro line in Lyon and the tunnel and construction work we did 
on a new route connecting the Norwegian cities of Os and Bergen. As a Group, we can rely on 
outstandingly qualified and highly experienced employees.

Vision, mission and strategic priorities
Our vision is to be a multinational leader in construction services. 
Our mission is to sustainably develop properties and construct buildings as well as infra-

structure with and for people to fit their modern living, working and mobility needs.
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In order to achieve our vision and mission, to seize the opportunities in our markets, and to 
play to our strengths, we have developed a new strategy with four strategic priorities:

1
Portfolio

Our aim is to operate businesses that allow us to set ourselves apart from the 
competition. To achieve this, we will need to expand our activities in our home 
markets so that we can profit more from our local expertise and customer con-
tacts. In addition, we are expanding geographically into further markets by 
 leveraging those capabilities that are internationally competitive. In the future, 
our portfolio will consist of four divisions which clearly differ from each other  
in terms of their underlying business models and long-term strategic directions:

– Development comprises integrated project development in real estate. In Switzerland, we 
already have a leading position in this sector and want to maintain it. In the future, we will 
invest more in investment properties and establish innovative financing models. Furthermore, 
we are evaluating potential market opportunities outside Switzerland.

– Buildings comprises the holistic design and execution of complex new structures as well as 
modernization work on existing properties. Here too, we are a leading company in multiple 
home markets, particularly in Switzerland. In the future, we aim to strengthen our position 
as an integrated construction services provider along the entire value chain,  
for example by developing customer-oriented competencies in consulting and planning.  
We will further expand as a general and total contractor, particularly in our home markets, 
in part by making individual, consolidating acquisitions.

Four strategic priorities
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– Civil Engineering comprises our regional business (e.g. road and rail construction), special 
foundations and tunnel construction. In all of these areas, we maintain a leading position 
in Switzerland and a recognized presence in our other home markets. In the future, we will 
enter new markets in special foundations and tunnel construction by leveraging our inter-
nationally competitive capabilities and partnerships for individual projects. In this way, we 
will strengthen tunnel construction activities in France, for example. We will also expand our 
engineering capabilities along the value chain. With regard to our regional business, we will 
focus on our home markets, review our competitive position in individual regions, and adapt 
our presence as needed.

– Specialties comprises our innovative niche offers, such as wood-based construction, 
pre-stressing technology and facade construction. We will continue to add new offers in 
the future to address the fundamental changes occurring in the construction industry and 
to focus on innovation. Existing offers will be scaled, and those that do not show long-term 
potential for market leadership will be discontinued.

2
Profitable growth

Our aim is to grow profitably, acquire market share, and increase our margins. 
To this end, we need to concentrate on activities that offer greater profitability 
and market share potential, for example by expanding or transforming 
individual business areas. Furthermore, we need to be a leader in terms of cost 
efficiency in order to increase our margins and generate value for our customers, 
employees and shareholders. We will achieve this by means of a comprehensive 
“operational excellence” program that focuses on multiple strategic directions. 
These include an end-to-end, data-based value-assurance approach (previously 
“risk management”), with improved project selection, implementation, and 
management processes; the optimization of planning and production processes 
via lean construction; increased centralization of purchasing activities; and the 
use of prefabricated items. We will also harmonize and centralize our systems 
and processes.
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3
Innovation

Our aim is to utilize fundamental changes in the construction industry to the  
advantage of our customers, employees and shareholders. To this end, we need 
to strengthen our focus on innovation and invest accordingly. We will continue 
to expand our digital construction and BIM technologies, and our new Innovation 
Hub will concentrate on promising future business models and digital develop-
ment. We will also promote promising niche offers and develop the most attrac-
tive ones. And, last but not least, we will drive integrated project implementation 
and industrial design, particularly in development and buildings.

4
Talent and organization

Our aim is to be an attractive employer so that we can attract, train and retain  
the talented people needed to address future challenges. The new strategy 
serves as a foundation for clear and attractive career prospects. A diagnosis of 
our organizational health identified multiple starting points for further improve-
ments, including strengthening our talent management system, expanding the 
Implenia Academy, and defining the following five “Implenia Values”:

– Excellence: We meet the most demanding requirements in our projects, services and  
internal processes.

– Collaboration: We merge our diverse market knowledge and insight with professional 
expertise to the benefit of our customers and other stakeholders.

– Agility: We recognize opportunities and threats at an early point in time, and we address 
them quickly – both strategically and operationally.

– Integrity: We meet high ethical standards, are honest, and act in accordance with the 
agreements we make.

– Sustainability: We generate results that endure and we protect our fellow human beings 
and the environment.
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Organization

Based on this strategy, we are adapting our organization.

Our strategy comprises activities in four business areas which, on the one hand, benefit 
from mutual synergies within the organization and across geographies and, on the other hand, 
differ considerably (for example, in terms of customers and technologies). To be successful, we 
have to combine entrepreneurship with global excellence and local relationships. To achieve 
this, we are reorganizing ourselves into four divisions, several global functions, and a compe-
tence center. The Development, Buildings, Civil Engineering and Specialties divisions will serve 
their markets successfully through a combination of entrepreneurial responsibility and bundled 
expertise. The global functions (Finance, HR, Legal, Marketing / Communications and IT) will 
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support the divisions and ensure overall management of their areas. The “Project Excellence & 
Services” competence center will help the divisions implement projects. In order to ensure 
close proximity to our customers and to anchor ourselves locally, we will establish regional and 
national organizations that represent Implenia’s interests across all business areas. 

The new organization will ensure that Implenia operates as an integrated company. It will 
be established officially on 1 March, 2019.

We are ensuring successful implementation with a clear, multi-year 
plan and a strong team.

In order to achieve our long-term vision, and to successfully implement our strategy,  
we have begun a multi-year plan with three objectives:

– By the end of 2019: Stabilization of our business and the creation of a platform for profit-
able, long-term growth. This includes resolving issues, establishing a new organization,  
and launching all initiatives along our four strategic priorities.

– Medium term: Profitable growth, consistent gains in market share in our markets, and 
innovation. This includes ensuring the impact from our operational excellence programs, an 
attractive portfolio, seizing new opportunities (both in home markets and other markets) 
as well as increased expansion of the Innovation Hub.

– Long term: Transformation of our business; innovation in projects and services, and in our 
way of working. This includes the end-to-end use of digital solutions, leadership in the use 
of modular components, and the continual identification, review and scaling of innovations.

Strategy execution plan 
and team
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To implement our strategy, we are augmenting our team of highly qualified specialists and 
leaders with select recruits. Adrian Wyss, Jens Vollmar, René Kotacka, German Grüniger and 
Matthias Jacob are experienced internal leaders with strong track records in their respective 
areas. Marco Dirren (new CFO) has a strong record in performance management (especially 
of complex projects) as the former CFO at SBB Infrastructure and in his previous international 
roles. Christelle Beneteau (new CHRO) brings the required leadership experience in several  
international organizations (e.g. LafargeHolcim, Clariant) to support the transformation of 
Implenia into an international company. We have also strengthened our team beyond manage-
ment, for example in Marketing / Communications and Strategy.

The members and roles of Implenia’s new management team – the Implenia Executive 
Committee – are as follows:

André Wyss, CEO

Adrian Wyss, Head Division Development and Head Division Specialties a.i.

Jens Vollmar, Head Division Buildings and Country President Switzerland

René Kotacka, Head Division Civil Engineering

Marco Dirren, CFO

Christelle Beneteau, CHRO

German Grüniger, General Counsel

Matthias Jacob, Head Country Management and Country President Germany



DEVELOPMENT

From initial idea through to  
finished building project – 
Implenia is Switzerland’s leading  
real estate developer.

606,984 (609,434) 185 (158)

Land reserves, m2 Property portfolio, CHF m

4,191 (5,109) 53 (60)

Homes in development Workforce, FTE
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Development

–  Another improvement in results
–  Unbroken momentum in Zurich and Lake Geneva regions
–  New investments in the land bank

Number of homes sold 2018 
 ( in %)

 ROIC (operating income / Ø invested capital)

EBIT Development 
 (in CHF million)

By type
 

 Owner-occupied 
  Investment properties

By region

 Zurich
 East
 Middle
 West



DEVELOPMENT

The Development Segment, which includes all of the Group’s 
property development activities, posted another excellent result 
in 2018. EBIT came to CHF 40.3 million, which is around 2.6% 
higher than in the prior year (2017: CHF 39.2 million). 

Key figures Development
2018 2017 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

EBIT 40,257 39,241 2.6%

EBITDA 40,781 39,866 2.3%

Workforce (FTE; as at 31.12.) 53 60 (11.7%)
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Continued strong momentum in the metropolitan regions
The good result reflects a strong project pipeline. Implenia benefited from the continued 

dynamism of real estate markets in the regions around Zurich and Lake Geneva. The segment 
recorded strong property sales and forged ahead with numerous new projects.

Implenia’s important successes last year included developments at Lokstadt in Winterthur, 
where the Group entered into an investment agreement with health organisation Swica for the 
“Bigboy” apartment block on Plot 1. Swica also signed on as anchor tenant for the “Elephant” 
building. Development of the “Krokodil” building, where the foundation stone was laid in the 
summer, is even further along. At Lokstadt in the middle of Winterthur, Implenia is developing  
and building a new, mixed-used neighbourhood with residential, office and commercial proper-
ties. It will be the city’s first 2000-Watt site. Implenia started work on further important devel-
opment projects during the year, including at Rue du Temple in Rolle, and at “West-Log” in 
Zurich-Altstetten.

Investments in the land bank increased compared to the previous year.
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Key projects

Green Village – World Council of 
Churches, Geneva

Implenia is lead developer for the Ecu-
menical Council of Churches’ “Green Village” 
project in Geneva. This office and residential 
complex in the middle of the city’s inter-
national district comprises eight buildings, sur-
rounded by parkland. The site is already home 
to the headquarters of the World Council of 
Churches, along with a chapel and conference 
centre. The latter two buildings and surround-
ing gardens have listed status and are being 
retained within the new configuration. The 
project is creating 43,000 m2 of new office 
space, 48 apartments, a hotel and a children’s 
day-care centre, as well as two underground 
parking garages. The entire complex meets 
the highest sustainability standards. The 
buildings are supplied with 100% renewable 
energy from geothermal systems, solar power 
and grid-based energies. “Green Village” is 
the first real estate development project in 
Switzerland to meet the World Wildlife Fund’s 
“One Planet Living®” standard for creating 
sustainable neighbourhoods. WWF Switzerland 
developed the method for applying these 
standards in collaboration with Implenia. 
All the buildings in the “Green Village” are 
named after cities where key United Nations 
accords with respect to climate change  
have been signed. Completion of the various  
elements is scheduled from 2022 to 2026.

More key projects in the online Annual Report at: 
annualreport.implenia.com
– Bigboy and Tender, Lokstadt, Winterthur
– West-Log, Zurich-Altstetten
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SWITZERLAND

Generalist for Swiss construc-
tion – from new buildings 
and modernisation, to road 
construction and civil works.

1  Visibility: Order backlog for the current year / planned production output

3,031 (2,956) 73% (68%)

Order book, CHF m Visibility1

2,523 (2,356) 3,556 (3,637)

Production output, CHF m Workforce, FTE
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Switzerland

–  Modernisation expands market position in French-speaking 
Switzerland

– Buildings makes largest contribution to earnings again
–  Order book remains excellent

Production output 2018
 ( in %)

 Margin (in %)

EBIT Switzerland 
 (in CHF million)

By sector
 

 Modernisation
  Total and general 

 contracting
 Building construction
 Construction

By region

 Zurich
 East
 Middle
 West



SWITZERLAND

The Switzerland Segment, with its Modernisation, Buildings  
and regional businesses generated 6.5% higher revenue in  
the year under review, posting CHF 2,496 million compared  
with CHF 2,344 million in 2017. The 2018 result was within  
the expected range.

Key figures Switzerland
2018 2017 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Revenue 2,496,356 2,344,381 6.5%

EBIT 53,384 43,626 22.4%

EBITDA 71,089 62,768 13.3%

Order book (as at 31.12.) 3,031,301 2,956,197 2.5%

Production output 2,522,570 2,356,438 7.1%

Workforce (FTE; as at 31.12.) 3,556 3,637 (2.2%)
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Switzerland in line with expectations
The result achieved in Implenia’s Modernisation business was in line with expectations, 

with a further expansion of the Group’s position in Western Switzerland. In building construc-
tion, the Group posted another positive contribution to results. However, Implenia did feel the 
effects of the slightly slower economy in the second half of the year. Improvements introduced 
to Swiss regional business have not yet had their effect. Structural challenges remain in road 
construction and civil works. Implenia is reviewing its competitiveness in the individual regions, 
and adjusting its presence where necessary. EBIT came to CHF 53.4 million (previous year: 
CHF 43.6 million).

The Segment was successful at order acquisition during the period under review. In build-
ing construction, the Group won several large orders, including: a mandate for first-stage  
conversion, renovation and new construction work at the “Bernapark” in Deisswil; the con-
struction of 270 apartments in “Quartier de l’Étang” in Vernier; a new building in Zurich-
Altstetten; an enclosure for the A1 motorway in Schwamendingen; and renovation of the A1 
between Zurich-Ost and Effretikon.

At CHF 3,031 million, the order backlog is 2.5% higher than the previous year’s  
CHF 2,956 million.



SWITZERLAND

More key projects in the online Annual Report at: 
annualreport.implenia.com
– Office building for international organisation, 

Geneva
– Überlandstrasse 375 – 377 and 391– 393, Zurich

Key projects

Renovation of the N09B, Vallorbe –  
Essert-Pittet

Implenia was commissioned by the Swiss 
Federal Office for Roads (ASTRA) to renovate  
a section of the N09B motorway from  
Vallorbe to Essert-Pittet. Between 2016 and 
2018, Implenia repaired the road, strength-
ened it and added modern technology, all 
with the aim of increasing user safety and 
convenience, and extending the structure’s 
life. The motorway was expanded from only 
one lane in each direction in places to two 
lanes in each direction throughout, with a 
protective wall down the middle. This section 
of road includes 23 civil engineering struc-
tures, such as bridges and overpasses, which 
were wholly or partially repaired. Damaged 
spots on the bridges were removed using  
hydro-demolition, the mortar was repaired 
and then new bridge seals and joints were 
added. In addition, more than 80,000 m3 of 
earth was excavated, 45,000 m of under-
ground networks laid, and 35,000 tonnes 
of asphalt used. The work was carried out 
between April and October in each of the last 
three years, with crews working both day and 
night. The project was handed over to the 
project owner on schedule in October 2018.
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INFRASTRUCTURE

Large and complex tunnelling 
and foundation engineering  
projects in the home markets 
and beyond.

1  Visibility: Order backlog for the current year / planned production output

1,528 (1,341) 80% (77%)

Order book, CHF m Visibility1

852 (615) 1,239 (1,131)

Production output, CHF m Workforce, FTE
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Infrastructure

– Very encouraging growth in revenue and earnings
–  Expanded market position in France
–  Higher order backlog

Production output 2018 
 ( in %)

 Margin (in %)
 Margin (in %) excl. PPA
 EBIT excl. PPA

EBIT Infrastructure 
 (in CHF million)

By sector
 

 Tunnelling
  Foundation 

 engineering

By region

 Switzerland
 Germany
 Austria
 France
 Norway 
 Sweden 
 Other



INFRASTRUCTURE

The Infrastructure Segment encompasses Implenia’s tunnelling 
and foundation engineering units. These units worked well in 
the 2018 financial year, producing a very pleasing result. Revenue 
rose significantly to CHF 797.4 million, (2017: CHF 572.5 million). 
EBIT (excl. PPA) was also higher than in the previous year, at 
CHF 24.9 million (2017: CHF 19.1 million).

Key figures Infrastructure
2018 2017 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Revenue 797,431 572,473 39.3%

EBIT excl. PPA 24,893 19,133 30.1%

EBIT 22,255 14,419 54.3%

EBITDA 41,336 49,241 (16.1%)

Order book (as at 31.12.) 1,527,835 1,340,700 14.0%

Production output 852,337 615,444 38.5%

Workforce (FTE; as at 31.12.) 1,239 1,131 9.5%
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Major international projects running at full speed
Various large-scale projects – especially outside Switzerland – contributed to the very good 

performance. These are now in full swing. Tunnelling and foundation engineering projects in  
Switzerland also made a positive contribution to earnings. After adjusting for amortisation costs 
for intangible assets acquired through the takeover of Bilfinger Construction, EBIT came to 
CHF 22.3 million in the period under review (2017: CHF 14.4 million). Implenia has strengthened  
its European infrastructure business in France. In addition to an order for the European Laboratory  
for Particle Physics (CERN) in Cessy, near the Swiss border, the Group won a new contract to extend 
a metro line in Lyon. At the start of February 2019, the Group secured a third section of the major 
infrastructure project “Grand Paris Express”. During the year under review, the Segment was also 
involved in various projects in Scandinavia and Germany. These included the twin-track expansion 
between Varberg and Hamra and a section of the City Link project in Stockholm, as well as partici-
pation in the consortium that is building one section of the Second Core S-Bahn Route in Munich.

The Infrastructure Segment increased its order backlog by 14% to CHF 1,528 million (2017: 
CHF 1,341 million). This was due in particular to orders in international markets.
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More key projects in the online Annual Report at: 
annualreport.implenia.com
– Roche Research and Development Centre, 

 Basel
– Marina Tower, Vienna
– N04/06 Galgenbuck Tunnel, Schaffhausen

Key projects

Underground cable link, Bacharach
As part of its “Energiewende” transition  

to renewables, Germany needs to build  
high-voltage power lines so it can transport 
energy generated by wind farms to its more  
populous areas. Some of these lines will run 
underground. Implenia is laying a total of  
4.1 km of cable protection conduits around 
the Bacharach substation in Rhineland-Pfalz 
using the new E-Power Pipe® method devel-
oped by Herrenknecht. These will help in the 
process of transforming wind energy generated 
in Hunsrück region and transporting it on.  
A specially designed tunnel boring machine 
with a drill diameter of 505 mm is being 
used in a curved drive to tunnel six stretches 
of around 700 m each. The project owner is 
network operator Amprion. The work began 
in late summer 2018 and should be completed 
in September 2019. The job gives Implenia’s 
trenchless tunnelling experts an opportunity 
to re-establish themselves in the German  
market and execute a pilot project using a 
new method for trenchless cable laying.  
This can be used in future in areas where 
open trench construction is not permitted e.g. 
for environmental reasons.
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INTERNATIONAL

Regional civil works in Germany, 
Austria, Romania, Norway  
and Sweden, with strong building 
construction capabilities in  
German-speaking countries.

1  Visibility: Order backlog for the current year / planned production output

1,689 (1,746) 63% (73%)

Order book, CHF m Visibility1

1,539 (1,309) 3,441 (3,229)

Production output, CHF m Workforce, FTE
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International

–  Revenue improves once again
–  Immediate measures initiated to tackle identified problems
–  Significant orders acquired in all home markets

Production output 2018
 ( in %)

 Margin (in %)
 Margin (in %) excl. PPA
 EBIT excl. PPA

By sector
 

  Infrastructure 
 construction

 Tunnel construction
 Building construction
 Specialities / Other

By region

 Germany
 Norway
 Sweden
 France
 Austria & Romania
 Other

EBIT International 
 (in CHF million)



INTERNATIONAL

Key figures International
2018 2017 Δ

CHF 1,000 CHF 1,000

Revenue 1,521,910 1,310,210 16.2%

EBIT excl. PPA (77,911) 1,195 

EBIT (93,338) (31,812) (193.4%)

EBITDA (57,018) 20,050 

Order book (as at 31.12.) 1,689,155 1,746,364 (3.3%)

Production output 1,538,559 1,308,761 17.6%

Workforce (FTE; as at 31.12.) 3,441 3,229 6.6%

The International Segment, which includes regional business in 
Germany, Austria, Romania, Norway and Sweden, as well as 
building construction in Germany and Austria, increased revenue 
by 16% in the 2018 financial year to CHF 1,522 million (2017: 
CHF 1,310 million). However, earnings were heavily negative 
owing to write-downs.
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Write-downs weigh on earnings
At CHF –77.9 million, EBIT (excluding PPA) was much lower than the previous year’s figure 

of CHF 1.2 million. The result was pulled down by issues in select units and projects – particu-
larly in Norway, South Baden and at a subsidiary of Implenia Construction Germany in Poland. 
Already during the development of the new strategy, the Group began developing and imple-
menting immediate measures to address the issues identified. In Norway, these measures 
include a higher top management attention on individual key projects, improved project risk 
and control processes, and closer cross-departmental collaboration. In South Baden, Implenia 
is concentrating on reducing the risk profile and on core competencies. The Group is further 
strengthening its organisation with a sharper understanding of roles and clear responsibilities. 
In Poland, management focus has been increased through a reorganisation. 

In addition, the period under review saw building construction in Germany consolidated for 
the full twelve months for the first time. Unlike the previous year, this meant that the two season-
ally weak months of January and February were also included. The performance of building 
construction in Germany was good overall, and the International Segment also performed very 
positively in Sweden. The Sisag gravel works in Mali and Ivory Coast performed as expected, 
making another positive contribution to earnings. Currency effects had a negative impact on 
Segment EBIT.

Meanwhile, the segment did well at acquiring new orders. In 2018 these included major 
orders for building construction in Hamburg, Dortmund and in Mannheim, where Implenia is 
building the “New Technical Town Hall”. In regional business, the Group won a major order  
to repair and refurbish the Mülheimer Bridge in Cologne, as well as various large infrastructure 
contracts in Sweden.

At the end of December 2018, the International Segment’s order backlog was slightly 
down on the previous year at CHF 1,689 million (2017: CHF 1,746 million).



INTERNATIONAL

More key projects in the online Annual Report at: 
annualreport.implenia.com
– New Technical Town Hall, Mannheim
– Shell construction of head office and parking 

garage for dm, Karlsruhe
– Lessinggasse secondary school, Vienna
– County roads 857 and 125, Bjarkøy link

Key projects

Slussen SN 843, Stockholm
The City of Stockholm has asked Implenia 

to help with the remodelling of the Slussen 
central transport hub. Slussen is made up of a 
series of bridges for all types of transport, plus 
drainage facilities and a pipeline system for 
water, sewerage, gas, electricity and telecom-
munications. With 480,000 people travelling 
through it every day, Slussen is Sweden’s 
second largest transport hub after Stockholm 
Central Station. To ensure it can continue in 
this function, the original structure, dating 
from 1935, is being totally rebuilt. As part of 
Lot SN 843 of the project, Implenia is build-
ing a new tunnel to increase the capacity of 
the pipeline system. This L-shaped concrete 
culvert will accommodate additional pipelines 
to improve utility services in Stockholm city 
centre. Implenia’s contract also includes the 
construction of a valve chamber. The work is 
scheduled to run from May 2018 to November 
2019. Its central location, the heavy flow of 
traffic and the tight spaces involved make  
this a challenging project. In September 2018,  
Implenia won another part of the Slussen 
transformation project: Lot SN 91, which  
involves building a bus station inside the 
Katarinaberget hill.
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GLOBAL FUNCTIONS

Global functions

Implenia is refocusing its group-wide functions. From now on,  
these will provide their services via business partners in the  
divisions and report directly to the relevant function heads.  
The Group will become much more agile as a result, particularly 
with regard to the design of efficient cross-disciplinary processes 
and the definition of group-wide standards.

The functional heads of Finance, HR, Legal, Strategy, IT and Marketing / Communications 
will now report directly to the Group CEO. Controlling, Insurance, Reporting & Tax, Treasury & 
Investor Relations and Procurement all report to the CFO. The new organisational structure relieves 
the burden on divisional management levels, shortens communication paths and improves func-
tional management of employees.
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Highlights of 2018

Sustainable funding secured
Implenia’s Treasury Department renewed and increased the Group’s syndicated loan in 

spring 2018. It thus became the first industrial company in Switzerland to link its applicable 
credit margin in part to its sustainability performance. This is based on an assessment by a lead-
ing global provider of research and ratings on environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues, 
which awarded Implenia an outstanding 77 points, making the Group a leader in the construc-
tion industry and a pioneer of “green” credit financing. The fact that the Group’s many years of 
sustainability work are having a clear monetary impact on its funding situation is a real success.

Process improvements and harmonisation
In the wake of Implenia’s continuing internationalisation, the Group worked intensively 

during the past financial year on further improving Group-wide processes, including introduc-
ing new IFRS standards for Accounting, and building up Financial Controlling within Treasury, 
the Group renewed its systems and initiated preparations for the introduction of a new Value 
Assurance tool. In partnership with its suppliers, the Group continued to improve the processes 
used for comprehensive supplier assessment. Taking a 360° approach, Implenia makes clear 
demands of its suppliers and partners in order to ensure high quality in the execution of its 
projects. During the year under review, Implenia also renewed various insurance services and 
negotiated better terms. 

Code of Conduct and new data protection rules
Under the leadership of the Legal unit, the process of sensitising employees to Implenia’s 

Code of Conduct, and ensuring compliance with the Code, was further strengthened. The Code  
of Conduct remains one of the most important tools for preventing corruption, upholding com-
petition law and ensuring data protection within the Group. Following the entry into force of the 
EU’s new data protection law in May 2018, the Group overhauled its processes. Among other 
things, it created processes and documentation for the correct handling of images and videos, 
and built up a group-wide media database for the use of data protection-compliant content.



GLOBAL FUNCTIONS

Challenges in 2019

Further development of strategy
The Group has formed several specialist teams to implement its new strategy. These teams 

are driving forward the group-wide initiatives designed to achieve Implenia’s strategic priorities. 
The functional units use their specialist expertise to advise on and support this process.

Harmonisation of IT
Integration of all the IT locations taken over along with Bilfinger Hochbau was completed in 

2018. Within the “Kairos” project, RIB iTWO software was introduced to help with calculations 
at Buildings Switzerland. SAP S/4 HANA was mobilised, measures were initiated to harmonise 
business processes, and a prototype based on the “Krokodil” project is currently being imple-
mented at Lokstadt in Winterthur. A “Cloud-first” strategy was initiated to revise and expand 
the IT Security and Risk Framework. IT projects started in 2018 will be continued and developed 
further in 2019.
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Project Excellence & Services

Implenia brings together its group-wide technical capabilities in 
Project Excellence & Services (formerly the Technical Center) and 
is developing these capabilities continuously. The focus is on 
process optimisations, sustainability and environmental protection, 
health and safety, quality, value assurance and equipment and 
technology services.

Specifically, Project Excellence & Services includes the following functional units: Safety, 
Quality, Sustainability and Environment, Lean Construction, Value Assurance and Equipment &  
Technology Services. Project Excellence & Services makes constant process optimisations in order 
to drive continuous improvements in Implenia’s technical abilities. As an engine of innovation, 
it works closely with the operational units to create added value for the whole Group. It also 
sets the pace in the strategically important field of sustainability, as well as on issues relating to 
health and safety, and process and product quality.

Lean Construction
Project Excellence & Services helps increase the operational efficiency of the whole Group 

through centralised networking of processes, expertise, people and methods within projects.  
It does this primarily by means of standardised processes and Lean Construction, and through the 
further development of digital construction in close collaboration with the Building Information 
Modelling (BIM) department.

The principles of Lean Construction are applied as standard in Building Construction projects. 
Since 2018, the use of these principles has also spread to much of the Modernisation sector,  
where numerous major conversion projects need methodical planning and execution. The 
Infra structure sector and the Norwegian and Swedish units are also working intensively on their 
long-term business orientation with the help of Lean approaches. In 2019, the use of Lean will 
be taken even further and networked with other digital tools with the overall aim of making the 
best possible use of personnel and materials.



PROJECT EXCELLENCE & SERVICES

The Implenia Management System (IMS 2.0) gives the Group a standardised facility for 
end-to-end project management, from contract acquisition to handover, and through to  
the post-handover guarantee period. IMS 2.0 improves cooperation within project teams and 
simplifies communication. In 2018, it was further extended to the Group’s market cultivation. 
Continuous process improvement across all sectors remains a central task in 2019.

Value Assurance
Value Assurance analyses the opportunities and risks in Implenia’s projects and helps oper-

ational units evaluate them. A uniform process was introduced through the Implenia Manage-
ment System in 2016. This process and the associated tools were further optimised during the 
year under review. The aim is to identify the projects that hold the most promise for Implenia, 
raise the quality of subsequent offers, and thus improve the hit rate.

Structure of Project Excellence & Services

Project Excellence  
& Services

Lean  
Construction

Sustainability & 
Environment

Safety Quality

Equipment & 
Technology 

Services

Value  
Assurance
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Equipment & Technology Services
The services that Implenia’s depots in Switzerland and Germany provide to set up and supply  

its construction sites are all brought together within Equipment & Technology Services (ETS). 
By consolidating technical know-how and by providing services from a single source, ETS can 
develop tailor-made solutions for the building sites and construction units. In 2018, the focus 
was on optimising network logistics at Implenia’s depots and expanding the service portfolio. 
Group-wide equipment pooling, standardisation and centralisation of activities, and pooling of 
investments all help make the depots and construction sites even more efficient.

Building Information Modeling (BIM)

Implenia saw a marked increase in demand for BIM services during the year under review, espe-
cially from institutional clients. As well as rising numbers, the quality of orders also increased, 
vindicating the early decision to deploy BIM consistently across Implenia’s self-developed projects.  
The experience gained on these projects has helped establish Implenia as an expert partner on 
the market, and has enabled the Group to exceed external benchmarks for BIM, as well as meeting 
its own internal objectives. Implenia’s status was underlined during the year under review by  
its ability to secure orders for complex infrastructure projects in Scandinavia and Germany,  
and by the increasingly integrated digital processes it uses in the private sector in Switzerland, 
for example.

In 2018, BIM services were provided for over 150 projects in total. These services were used in  
all phases – competition, tendering, planning and execution – in the BIM2FM sector and in the 
Digital Investment Model (DIM). This upward trend in BIM use is sustainable thanks to the ex-
pansion of skills among users in all sectoral businesses and regions across the Group, as well as 
within the central BIM team. Further significant improvements in the digital control of planning 
and execution processes can therefore be expected in 2019.



EMPLOYEES

Our aspiration: to be the  
partner of choice for current 
and future employees.

10,028 (9,710) 9.5% (9.9%)

Employees Employee fluctuation rate

82 (90) 86 (81)

Apprenticeships completed 2018 Nationalities
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Employees

–  Growing workforce and cultural diversity
–  Attractive entry and employment opportunities
–  Many different development options for employees

 < 30
 30 – 45
 45 – 58
 > 58

 Women
 Men

Age structure 2018Number of men and women
 (full-time equivalents, excl. temporary staff)
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EMPLOYEES

Implenia’s 10,000 employees are a vital component of its success, 
which is why the Group puts so much effort into training and 
career development. A shortage of specialists in the construction 
industry makes the search for skilled employees even more 
challenging. In this environment, an employer needs to keep 
making itself more appealing to workers. An attractive and safe 
work environment, a wide variety of development opportunities, 
as well as exciting international projects and jobs, all create a 
platform for Implenia to be the partner of choice for current and 
future employees.

At the end of 2018, Implenia employed 9,781 people (full-time equivalents, including 
temporary workers). The employee fluctuation rate across the company in 2018 came to 9.5% 
(excluding seasonal fluctuations), which is 0.4 percentage points lower than in the previous 
year. Among permanent employees there are 7,683 males and 1,082 females. At 12.3%, the 
proportion of female employees went up again on the previous year (2017: 11.3%). People from 
more than 80 nations work for the Group. Implenia treats all of its employees equally, regard-
less of their ethnicity, colour, gender, sexual orientation, religion or political views.
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Discovering talent
Finding skilled employees to work on construction sites and beyond is currently one of the 

biggest challenges facing the construction industry. Alongside traditional recruitment models, 
Implenia is using new methods to find employees. In 2018, the Group proactively – and success-
fully – used social (business) networks to recruit new employees. This new type of recruitment 
is gradually being integrated into Implenia’s strategy and will be taken further in 2019.

Implenia regularly attends trade fairs, hiring events and meetings at universities and train-
ing institutions so that it can make early contact with young professionals. The Group presents 
the “Implenia Award” each year in Germany in recognition of outstanding bachelor theses in 
six different civil engineering categories. During the two-day awards event, which includes a 
visit to one of Implenia’s major construction sites, students are given an intensive insight into 
the Group and the development opportunities it offers.

Full-time employees by country  
of origin 2018

Proportion of on-site employees  
and office-based employees  
at end-2018

 On-site employees
 Office-based employees 

 Germany 
 Switzerland 
 Portugal 
 Norway 
 France 

 Italy 
 Ivory Coast 
 Austria 
 Sweden 
 Other 

10.8%

2.9%

4.6%

3.8%

3.3%

3.6%

6.0%

31.0%

11.3% 22.7%

49%

51%



EMPLOYEES

Hiring talent
There are several ways for talented young people to enter the world of work with Implenia. 

The Group regards its efforts to train young professionals not just as a social responsibility,  
but as a response to the shortage of skilled workers and a very concrete step towards achieving 
its corporate goals. It is aiming to increase its training ratio still further, as well as to improve 
the quality of its training. In Germany, Implenia was given “Excellence in Training” certification 
for the first time in 2018. In Norway, the company reached its goal by achieving a training ratio 
of seven per cent. 

With its internships and student traineeships, Implenia offers students from a wide range 
of disciplines the opportunity to lay the foundations of their future careers. Graduates are given 
an attractive opportunity to begin a career with a one or two-year trainee programme in a 
commercial or technical role at the company. Implenia’s international reach means that place-
ments in other countries can be included in these flexible career development programmes.

Workforce (FTE)
Office and on-site staff end-2018 end-2017

Development 53 60 

Switzerland 3,556 3,637 

Infrastructure 1,239 1,131 

International 3,441 3,229 

Miscellaneous / Holding 476 334 

Workforce (FTE, excl. temporary staff) 8,765 8,391 

Temporary staff 1,016 951 

Workforce (FTE) 9,781 9,342 
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Promoting talent
Implenia wants to grow with its employees over the long term, and fill vacant posts by pro-

moting talented people from within its own ranks. Flat structures shorten the decision-making 
paths at Implenia and encourage people to take responsibility. Implenia asks its employees to 
achieve the exceptional, and rewards them accordingly.

Continuous, needs-based support and training are the highest priorities, which is why 
Implenia offers an attractive range of development programmes to help its employees progress 
professionally and personally. These training courses have clear goals: on the one hand they 
are designed to develop and encourage young talent within the company; on the other they 
enable employees to master the challenges of their job and become more productive. In 2018, 
approximately 3,000 employees participated in one or more internal training and development 
programmes.

Implenia’s “Young Generation” initiative, which started in 2015, encourages networking 
among employees under the age of 32. Workshops were held in Switzerland, Norway and Germany 
in 2018, focusing on subjects such as commercial awareness and digital workplace.

Foreman’s meeting
Around 200 foremen gath-
ered in Fisibach, Canton 
Aargau, at the end of June 
for Implenia’s first all-Switz-
erland foremen’s meeting. 
As well as being a chance to 
acknowledge their out-
standing work, the meeting 
provided an opportunity to 
network and discuss topics 
such as health and safety, 
apprenticeships and oper-
ational excellence.



EMPLOYEES

Management development
Implenia aims to instil a shared management philosophy based on the company’s values and 

a multi-level leadership concept. Employees with potential and some years of experience, but 
no or little management responsibility, are encouraged through the “Winning Potential” pro-
gramme. “Winning Performance” is the Group-wide foundation leadership programme for all 
employees with managerial responsibility at Implenia. Participants are trained in team leadership, 
communication, finances and other topics, and are given the opportunity to start networking 
internationally. “Winning Performance” was delivered simultaneously to almost 90 people in 
French-speaking Switzerland, the DACH region and Scandinavia during the year under review. 

“Winning the Future” is the leadership programme created by Implenia for experienced senior 
managers. The “Winning Production” programme, aimed at foremen and team leaders, was run 
in Norway for the first time in 2018. 25 participants completed the four-day training course.

Committed
During the annual social 
project week, 40 of  
Implenia’s Swiss apprentices 
learned an ancient building 
technique. They donated 
their time to help repair 
a drystone wall on Alp  
Nagens, up above the town 
of Laax in Canton Grisons. 
Working hard together,  
the apprentices managed  
to refurbish 400 metres  
of the 140-year-old wall 
during the week.
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Forward-looking training
A total of 322 apprentices were employed by Implenia in on-site or office-based roles 

during the year under review. Over the summer, 82 apprentices completed their training at 
Implenia. Around three-quarters of these graduating apprentices are continuing in employment 
at the company.

Twin-track education  
system
At the third International 
Vocational Training Con-
gress, held at Lokstadt in 
Winterthur from 6 to 8 June 
2018, Implenia presented its 
apprenticeship system to 
over 500 participants from 
around 80 countries. During 
tours of the Lokstadt con-
struction sites, current and 
former apprentices talked 
about their experiences and 
about the many develop-
ment opportunities Implenia 
offers.

Implenia apprentices finishing
2018 2017

Apprentices  
finishing Offered work

Apprentices  
finishing Offered work

Corporate Center 6 4 9 6

Development 2 2 0 0

Switzerland 48 34 54 34

Infrastructure 1 1 1 0

International 25 20 26 14

Total 82 61 90 54

Total of young people doing 
 apprenticeships at Implenia 322 296



HEALTH & SAFETY

Employee health and  
safety is the priority.

60 (67) 4.1% (4.0%)

Number of accidents per  
1,000 employees (FTE) 1

Absence rate 2

469 (465) 17.7% (21.0%)

Number of employees absent  
>  30 days 2

Percentage of absences due to  
occupational accidents 2

1 Adjusted, incl. Implenia Buildings Germany
2 Switzerland
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Health & Safety

–  Accident figures fall for seventh year in a row
–  Intensive training increases awareness 
–  Systematic logging of incidents creates basis  

for improvement

Accidents at work
 (incidents per 1,000 employees (FTE); based on all  
Implenia Group units ; as at 31.12)

Non-work-related accidents
 ( incidents per 1,000 employees (FTE); based on all  
units in Switzerland; as at 31.12., excluding relapses)
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HEALTH & SAFETY

Construction work inevitably brings risks. Implenia’s golden rules 
are: look, recognise hazards, take measures, prevent accidents. 
Health and safety are always the highest priority. Thanks to 
intensive training and communication, as well as regular safety 
inspections on Implenia construction sites, the number of  
accidents went down again in 2018. The active involvement  
of managers has helped to strengthen the firm’s safety culture. 
In order to keep moving in this positive direction, we must never 
forget: safety comes first.

Implenia’s aim is to prevent situations that jeopardise the health and safety of employees  
or third parties. Because accidents are preventable, Implenia’s Code of Conduct clearly states 
that safety regulations must be strictly observed. This is the only way to create a safe working 
environment. Heads of operational units get weekly reports that include the latest accident 
figures for their area of responsibility, plus projections relating to the achievement of year-end 
goals. They can then respond quickly at any point to counter any negative trends.

Safety as a continual learning process
Implenia continued to carry out various programmes and campaigns in 2018, all with  

the aim of permanently embedding safety awareness and a safety culture within the Group. 
The core of all this is the internal health and safety processes that form an essential part of the 
Implenia Management System. The established regular health and safety meetings and work-
shops were continued. Safety induction training for office staff in Switzerland was improved by 
a focus on environmental issues and behavioural aspects of health and safety at work, as well 
as the addition of an introductory course on identifying the cause of incidents. Safety at work  
is also a central element of the induction week for new apprentices.



102 – 103

International cooperation within Implenia was further expanded during the year under 
review. The regular exchange of experiences within the group-wide health and safety organ-
isation – by means of e.g. a weekly report on accident figures and exchanging examples of best 
practice – helps identify new areas of opportunity and potential for improvements. Another 
international conference involving all Business Units, and with a strong focus on health and 
safety, was held in 2018. Active contact between employees from different disciplines and 
countries strengthens the network and highlights different ways of tackling problems. Learning 
from each other is the key.

The internal “Safety counts!” programme is just one of the ways in which awareness of 
health and safety as a management responsibility has been significantly increased. Leadership 
workshops, combined with self-assessment, intensify the safety culture and lead to further  
preventive measures. The self-assessments help with the evaluation of existing situations and 
lead to the implementation of action to improve these situations.

Prevention first
Implenia is aiming to be even more consistent in its accident prevention measures. Internal 

safety officers play a central role in embedding the Group’s safety culture within each Business 
Unit. They spend most of their working hours on construction sites, helping line managers 

Preventive health mea
sures in the workplace
Occupational Health  
Management staff in  
Switzerland advise on  
cardiovascular diseases, 
symptoms and preventive 
measures. The trained 
health professionals carry 
out quick, anonymised 
blood tests, and measure 
body mass index, blood 
pressure and blood sugar.  
If levels are too high, they 
recommend a visit to the 
doctor. The campaign is be-
ing run in partnership with 
the Swiss Heart Foundation.



HEALTH & SAFETY

implement, check and raise awareness of safety processes. One of their most important jobs is 
to compile and evaluate a central record of accidents. This enables Implenia to identify where 
health and safety efforts need to be optimised, and to initiate appropriate prevention measures. 
The following accident prevention objectives have been defined: 

–  Safety inspections by managers, including discussions with site workers
– Compulsory meetings between accident victims and their line managers
– Properly documented, meaningful analysis of the causes of every incident.

At the internal “15-Minute Safety” training session that takes place on all project sites every 
month, risks are discussed and the causes of incidents are analysed. This promotes awareness  
of how accidents can be prevented. Implenia uses transparency and openness to create a positive 
culture in which the right conclusions are reached from mistakes, and accidents are prevented.

Clearly defined goals
The health and safety initiatives and immediate actions taken, such as the increased presence 

of safety officers and managers on construction sites, helped reduce accident figures still further 
in 2018. The overall number of accidents per 1,000 full-time employees across the group went 
down from 67 to 60. The positive trend makes us all the more determined to continue our work 
on health and safety.

Accidents by type 2018

27%

Slips and 
trips

24%

Manual load handling

12%

Eye
injuries

11%

Tools and 
machinery

26%

Other
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Non-occupational accidents have risen slightly on the previous year (+7.7%). Most of these 
accidents happened when playing ball sports, on the roads or as a result of slips and trips in 
the home or garden. The split between absences due to accidents at work and those due to 
non-work-related accidents has not changed significantly since 2017. Almost 65% of absences 
were the result of illness, with another 17.7% down to accidents at work and 17.4% caused by 
non-work-related accidents. During the year under review, there were a total of 469 cases in 
which employees were absent for more than 30 days due to illness or accident.

The internal Occupational Health Management (OHM) team supports injured or ill employees 
during their recovery and reintegration into work. The reintegration programme gradually helps 
the employees concerned return to autonomous activity, if necessary with the help of external 
experts. The aim is to get them back to work in a job that suits their situation. In 2018, the OHM  
team looked after 174 people on this difficult path.

The Implenia Health & Safety Award
In 2015, Implenia launched its annual Health & Safety Award to celebrate outstanding 

achievements in the field of health and safety at work. The award aims to strengthen people’s 
motivation and interest in the subject and increase their sense of responsibility. Winners are 
chosen from a shortlist in a vote by all Implenia employees.

Safety first
The third “Implenia Infrastructure Health & Safety Day”  
took place in September 2018. Around 1,200 employees 
from the DACH region and France participated, enhancing 
their knowledge through construction site safety tours, 
health campaign sessions and first aid training.



SUSTAINABILITY

Sustainability is an integral 
part of everything that 
Implenia does.

>1 GWh
Fourth Sustainability Report published in 
August 2018 in line with GRI standards

Solar power produced on Implenia 
rooftops

94% (96%)

Customer satisfaction 51 major projects with sustainability 
labels under way
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Sustainability

– Industry leader, currently with an outstanding 77 points (ESG) 
in the Sustainalytics rating system

– Applicable credit margin linked in part to sustainability 
performance

– Group environmental standard introduced, and solar power 
produced from installations on Implenia roofs established at  
1 GWh a year

Greenhouse gas emissions, Implenia
Switzerland (Scopes 1+2) 
 (by fuel type in equivalent tonnes of CO2)

Solar power produced on 
Implenia rooftops 
 (kWh)

 Electricity
 Heating oil
 Natural gas
 Petrol
 Diesel

1 2012 / 2013 base year
2  2018 figures only available in summer 2019, at which point 

they will be published at sustainability.implenia.com.

 Surfacing plant in Ecublens (VD)
 Claie-aux-Moines gravel works in Savigny (VD)
 Implenia’s workshop in Echandens (VD)
 Implenia’s Vétroz workshop in the Valais (VS)
 Implenia’s Bois-de-Bay workshop in Satigny (GE)
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SUSTAINABILITY

In 2018, Sustainalytics, the world’s leading provider of research 
and ratings on environmental, social and governance (ESG) 
issues, raised Implenia’s rating to 77 points. This puts the Group 
at the top of the league for the construction industry. Since 
the launch of its sustainability initiative in 2009, Implenia has 
consistently worked to align its commercial activities with the 
interests of the environment and wider society.

A significant employer in all of Implenia’s home markets, the construction sector makes a  
substantial contribution to overall value creation and prosperity in these economies. But it is 
also a major source of greenhouse gas emissions and waste, and it consumes a lot of energy. 
 Implenia wants to do what it can to make the industry more sustainable, focusing its efforts  
on five clearly defined priorities.

Five sustainability priorities
Implenia always aims to deploy sustainable products and services when working on con-

struction projects. The company can have the biggest influence on sustainability when it is devel-
oping its own real estate projects. It also requires its planners, suppliers and subcontractors  
to act sustainably. The sustainability standards demanded by the Group form an integral part of 
its supplier management processes.
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An attractive working environment is fundamental to Implenia’s efforts to recruit and retain 
employees. Implenia offers a variety of training and development opportunities, and works very 
hard to ensure the health and safety of its employees.

The Group’s environmental goals set a high bar for environmental stewardship. Implenia 
focuses above all on continuously reducing the environmental impact of its construction sites. 
Among other things, this involves cutting resource and energy consumption and achieving an 
annual, revenue-related decrease in greenhouse gas emissions of 2.5%.

Implenia also recognises its social responsibilities. The company abides by the ethical 
principles set out in its Code of Conduct. Through training and a zero-tolerance policy towards 
lack of integrity and infringements of competition law, it ensures that all its employees comply 
with the code. As part of its engagement with wider society, the Group is also involved in social 
projects well beyond its own business activities.

Last but not least, Implenia’s competitiveness, driven by financial and operational excellence, 
is part of its sustainability strategy. The Group continually adapts its structures and processes to 
changing market requirements. By carefully weighing up opportunities and risks, Implenia has 
maintained its freedom to do business as it sees fit and created long-term value for stakeholders.

Our commitment is focused on the following five subject areas

Sustainable products and 
services 

Respect for the environ-
ment

Attractive working environ-
ment 

Social commitment and 
compliance

Financial and operational 
excellence



SUSTAINABILITY

Pioneer of “green” credit financing
At the end of June 2018, Implenia increased the credit facility it maintains with its existing  

Swiss bank syndicate, led by UBS, by CHF 150 million to CHF 800 million. Implenia is the first 
industrial company in Switzerland to link its applicable credit margin in part to its sustainability 
performance as measured by Sustainalytics. Thanks to its current good rating, the Group enjoys 
better borrowing conditions.

Sustainability certificates for
building construction 2018
 (number of certificates by sustainability label)

 Minergie (only with P, A and ECO supplement)
 SIA 2040
 DGNB
 2000-Watt site
 LEED
 CS greenproperty
 SNBS
 Various (SMEO, BREEAM)

The annual trend can be seen at
sustainability.implenia.com

7

7

3

6

1 2

9

16



110 – 111

Sustainalytics, the world’s leading provider of research and ratings on environmental, social 
and governance (ESG) issues, most recently awarded Implenia an outstanding 77 points. This 
makes Implenia the industry leader and a pioneer of “green” credit financing. The fact that the 
Group’s many years of sustainability work are now having a clear monetary impact on its funding 
situation marks a very important milestone.

Working with universities
Implenia works closely with universities to strengthen know-
ledge transfer between academia and business, and to help 
develop skilled professionals. In Switzerland, for example, 
Implenia supports the ETH Zurich’s Excellence Scholarship &  
Opportunity Programme. Implenia is also helping develop 
the Assistant Professorship for Innovative and Industrialised 
Construction at the ETH in order to increase expertise in 
construction-related fields. Along with some of his students, 
Professor Daniel Hall, who holds the professorship, provided 
the BIM Community Days 2018 with an update on the latest 
research.

Since August 2018, Implenia has been continuously reporting its sustainability efforts 
in accordance with Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) guidelines. This reporting is  
published at sustainability.implenia.com. A full overview of current measures and  
objectives can also be found at this address.




